
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Leader 
 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Leader) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 1 February 2011 

 
Time: 3.45 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00am on Monday 31 January 2011 if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 3 February 2011 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.   
 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 28 January 
2011. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

7 December 2010. 
 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Monday 31 January 2011.                
  
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda;  
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda.  

 
4. Revenue Budget Estimates 2011/12 -  

Office of the Chief Executive   
(Pages 7 - 26) 

 This report presents the 2011-12 budget proposals for the Office 
of the Chief Executive and also includes savings proposals 
relating to Strategic Housing which is part of Communities & 
Neighbourhoods Directorate but is the Executive Leader’s 
responsibility. The Executive Leader is asked to consider and 
comment on the budget proposals included in this report and 
identify their recommendations which will be considered by the 
Executive as part of the consultation exercise at its meeting on 
15 February 2011. 

 
5. Revenue Budget Estimates 2011/12 -  

Economy & Asset Management   
(Pages 27 - 46) 

 This report presents the 2011-12 budget proposals for Economy 
and Asset Management. The Executive Leader is asked to 
consider and comment on the budget proposals included in this 
report and identify their recommendations which will be 
considered by the Executive as part of the consultation exercise 
at its meeting on 15 February 2011. 

 
6. Update on Green Jobs   (Pages 47 - 60) 
 This report seeks to provide an update on actions taken following 

the report produced by the Green Jobs taskforce. 
 

 



 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Information Reports 
No information items have appeared on the Information Log since the 
last meeting. 
 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031  
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relat
[...]
�1/.����4��	�1�	��/�����+���,����-����./�	�0��+�.����/�

��� 1	�3��� 	�1�	�� 4	��2+�� 4.
� ��� �+�� �,����-�� ��./�	� ��������
�������5��

��
!�.���7� ��� .//	���� �.�	����� .�/� ��������� ������� ��� �+�� ���� �+	��2+� .�
�.	2���/�.11	�.+����0�	
������������.��1�����/��./-.��.2�/���������5�
�
�
�
�
�
�
���	�(.���	8��,����-����./�	�
D�+��������2���.	��/�.��E5&9�1��.�/������+�/�.��E5E%�1�F5�

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

  
 

   
 
Decision Session of the Executive Leader 1 February 2011 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Customer and Business 
Support Services 

Revenue Budget Estimates 2011/12 – Office of the Chief Executive 
 Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents the 2011/12 budget proposals for The Office of the Chief 
Executive. It includes: 

• The national context regarding local government funding and the 
implications for City of York Council 

• The approach that has been adopted to develop budget proposals 

• The outcomes of the customer budget consultation 

• the revenue budget for 2010/11 (Annex 1) to show the existing budgets 

• the budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2010/11 into 2011/12 

• the cost of pay and price increases and increments for the portfolio 

• proposals for service pressure costs and savings options for the portfolio 
area (Annexes 2 and 3). 

The report also includes savings proposals relating to Strategic Housing 
which is part of Communities & Neighbourhoods Directorate but is the 
Executive Leader’s responsibility. 

2 Budget Council will be held on 24 February 2011 and will make decisions on 
the overall budget for the Council.  In order to facilitate the decision making 
process the Executive are meeting on 15 February 2011 to consider the 
recommendations identified by the individual portfolio Executive Members 
and the results of the consultation exercise.  

3 The Executive Leader is therefore asked to consider the budget proposals 
included in this report
[...]
ronment.  In addition the Council has accelerated its’ efficiency 
programme, More For York, which had an initial target of generating £15m of 
budget savings over three years, to meet the financial constraints of the 
governments’ spending Review and the provisional finance settlement.  

24 In seeking to achieve savings for the 2011/12 budget Directorates have 
examined budgets with a view to identifying savings that have a minimum  
impact on the services provided to the public, customers and the wider 
Council and are not already included in existing blueprints for More For York.  
They have concentrated on initiatives that: 

• improve quality and efficiency 

• Reduce Management and administrative costs 

• Protect frontline services especially services for the most vulnerable 
members of our community 

• Result from ongoing service reviews 

• generate income 

• address budgetary underspends 

• improve cash flow and interest earnings. 

25 In addition to the initiatives listed above the price increases and list of savings 
also include proposals to increase fees and charges (see also section below).  
Generally these are in line with inflation, but this is varied by directorates as 
they are affected by national constraints/requirements.  

26 Annex 3a shows the full list of savings proposals for the Office of the Chief 
Executive portfolio.   

27 Annex 3b shows the full list of savings proposals for the Strategic Housing 
service within the Communities & Neighbourhoods Directorate. 

Fees and Charges 

28 There are no external fees and charges levied by the Office of the Chief 
Executive. 

Consultation 

29 This paper forms part of the Council's budget consultation.  The results of 
consultation to date are included in the report. These include a Your City 
Questionnaire, YouChoose, an online questionnaire , a public meeting led by 
the Leader of the Council and Director of Customer and Business Support 
Services where participants were presented with i
[...]
ation technology implications 

to this report. 
• Property - there are no property implications to this report 
• Other - there are no other implications to this report. 
 

Risk Management 

34 Key reporting mechanisms to Members on budget matters will continue to be 
through mid-year monitoring reports and the final Revenue Outturn report for 
the year.  The format/timing of these reports has recently been considered by 
the Council's Management Team but as a minimum they will report on 

Page 15



forecast out-turn compared to budgets and will also address the progress 
made on investments and savings included within the budgets.   

35 The budget setting process always entails a degree of risk as managers 
attempt to assess known and uncertain future events.  As with any budget the 
key to mitigating risk is prompt monitoring and appropriate management 
control.  As such updated figures and revised corrective actions will be 
monitored via Directorate Management Teams, Corporate Management 
Team and the monitor reports during the year. 

Recommendations 

36 The Executive Leader is invited to consider whether the budget proposals are 
in line with the Council's priorities. 

37 The Executive Leader is invited to provide comments on the budget 
proposals for savings and growth which have been prepared by Officers and 
contained in this report, which are intended to from part of the Council's 
budget to be considered by the Budget Executive on 15 February 2011. 

38 The Executive Leader is invited to provide comments on the areas for 
consultation for the revenue budget contained in this report, which may form 
part of the Council's budget to be considered by the Budget Executive on 15 
February 2011. 

39 The Executive Leader is asked to consider the budget proposals for 
consultation for Office of the Chief Executive for 2011/12 contained in this 
report and listed below and provide comments to be submitted to the Budget 
Executive on 15 February 2011.  

• 2011/12 Base budget as set out in paragraph 19; 

• Service Pressure proposals as set out in Annex 2; 

• Savings proposals as set out in Annex 3a and 3b.  

Reason 

As part of the 2011-12 budget consultation. 

Page 16



 

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

Background Working Papers 

 

Annexes 

Annex 1 - 2010/11 Budget 
Annex 2 - Service Pressure Proposals 
Annex 3a - Savings Proposals OCE 
Annex 3b – Savings Proposals  - Strategic Housing – Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
 
 

 

Contact Details 
 

 

Authors: Chief Officers responsible for the report: 
 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Customer and Business Support Services 
Tel 551633 
 

Kersten England 
Chief executive 
Tel: 551000 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer and Business Support Services 
Tel: 551100 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1

DETAILED EXPENDITURE

  ORIGINAL 
ESTIMATE

  ORIGINAL 
ESTIMATE

2010/11 2010/11
£'000 £'000

Employees 2,830 AD Policy, Performance & Partnerships 74
Premises 1 Chief Executive 409
Transport 7 Corporate and Democratic Core 1,613
Supplies & Services 874 Commercial Hub (73)
Miscellaneous 2,606 Business Change & Performance 1,123
Capital Financing - Strategy, Policy & Partnerships 267

Gross Expenditure 6,318

Income (2,905)

Net Expenditure 3,413 Net Expenditure 3,413

COST CENTRE EXPENDITURE

SERVICE PLAN

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (BASE BUDGET)

P
age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Office of the Chief Executive Annex  2
Budget Pressures 2011/12

Net Cost Full Year Full Year Staffing Customer Equalities
2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 Impact Impact Impact

Ref Brief Description £(000) £(000) £(000)

CORS01f FYE M4Y 2010/11 - Corporate
This is the ongoing use of £600k savings generated from More for York in 2011/12
to fund the More for York programme team within OCE; as agreed by the
Executive on 2nd November 2010.

600 600 600

Total Growth 600 600 600

P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Office of the Chief Executive Annex 3a
Savings Proposals 2011/12

Net saving Full Year Full Year Staffing Customer Equalities
2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 Impact Impact Impact

Brief Description £(000) £(000) £(000)
OCES01 Additional savings from restructure of OCE -58 -58 -58

A reduction in the number of posts in the Strategy, 
Partnerships and Grants team by 2 FTEs.

This saving results in the 
reduction of 2 FTEs.

Resources will be focussed on 
priority activity only. Existing 
support for partnerships will be 
reviewed as part of a review of 
the Without Walls governance 
arrangements.

The focus on priority council 
activity will ensure that the 
work of this team contributes to 
the commitment to protect the 
most vulnerable customers. No 
specific impact upon equalities 
strands is expected. Impact of 
post reductions covered by 
overall Budget Equalities 
Impact assessment

OCES02/ 
OCES03

Your City Customer publication
-31 -31 -31

Make a 45% reduction in the cost of the Council newspaper 
through reducing editions from 6 to 4 and using a more 
efficient distribution method.

Although there will be a 
reduced frequency of 
communication to residents 
and other stakeholders, this 
will not have an impact as 
quality improvements will be 
made and ward 
communications will continue.

Decreased frequency of the 
Council newspaper is not 
expected to have any 
equalities impact.

OCES04 Reduce budget for Holocaust Memorial Day from £5k -4 -4 -4
The Council will continue to support this event in the 
Communities and Neighbourhoods Directorate and will find 
alternative means and source alternative funding to ensure its 
continuing success.

The Council will continue to 
support this event and will 
review how it is delivered and 
funded to ensure that it 
remains successful.

No Impact

OCES05 Reduce support budgets -5 -5 -5
The restructure of the Directorate has conso
[...]
ing Annex 3b
Savings Proposals 2011/12

Net saving Full Year Full Year Staffing Customer Equalities
2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 Impact Impact Impact

Brief Description £(000) £(000) £(000)

CANS96 Affordable Housing Policy 0 -50 -50
Consider the potential to develop a policy to increase income 
associated with the development of new affordable housing, 
bought by Registered Social Landlords on S106 sites.

No impact No impact No impact expected

CANS97 Social New Homes Bonus -50 -65 -65
Additional income, subject to confirmation of the New Homes 
Bonus Scheme. The saving is recurring for 5 years but not 
recurring beyond that time.

No impact No impact No impact expected

Total Savings -50 -115 -115

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   
 
Decision Session of the Executive Leader 1 February 2011 

Joint Report of the Director of City Strategy and the Director of Customer and 
Business Support Services 

Revenue Budget Estimates 2011/12 – Economy & Asset 
Management 
 Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents the 2011/12 budget proposals for Economy and Asset 
Management.  It includes: 

• The national context regarding local government funding and the 
implications for City of York Council 

• The approach that has been adopted to develop budget proposals 

• The outcomes of the customer budget consultation 

• the revenue budget for 2010/11 (Annex 1) to show the existing budgets 

• the budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2010/11 into 2011/12 

• the cost of pay and price increases and increments for the portfolio 

• proposals for service pressure costs and savings options for the portfolio 
area (Annexes 2 and 3) 

• proposals for fees and charges (annex 4) 

2 Budget Council will be held on 24 February 2011 and will make decisions on 
the overall budget for the Council.  In order to facilitate the decision making 
process the Executive are meeting on 15 February 2011 to consider the 
recommendations identified by the indiv
[...]
 

 Table 1 - Summary of Budget Proposals 

 Para. 
Ref 

£'000 

Base Budget 2010/11 (Annex 1) 18 2,740 
Adjustment for former service grants transferring 
into the general formula grant (RSG)  

19 65 

Allocation for increments 21 32 
Service Pressure proposals (Annex 2)  22 255 
Savings proposals (Annex 3) 24-27 -629 

Proposed Budget 2011/12   2,463 

 

  

Page 33



Base Budget (£2,740k) 

18 This represents the latest budget for 2010/11, updated for the full year effect 
of decisions taken during 2010/11, e.g. supplementary estimates awarded. 

Adjustment for Former Service Grants (£65k) 

19 This adjustment is the budgetary effect of former direct service grants being 
transferred to general grants.  The review of the service provision identified in 
paragraph 20 includes areas that are no longer funded by direct grants.  

20 The Economic Assessment Duty grant which previously was included within 
the Area Base Grant totalling £65k has been incorporated into Revenue 
Support Grant. 

 Increments (£32k) 

21 The job evaluation exercise resulted in a twelve grade structure with four 
levels within each band.  2011/12 is the final year that will include incremental 
payments for staff appointed at the bottom of the grade as part of that 
process.   

 Service Pressures (£255k) 

22 A range of options for service pressure proposals have been considered and 
in view of the overall available resources it is proposed that only those 
proposals shown in Annex 2 are included as the preferred options for 
Economy & Asset Management.  The proposals put forward are the result of 
a rigorous assessment process, which included looking at the risk to 
customers and staff, legislative requirement, proven customer demand and 
the Council’s corporate objectives.  There is a general price freeze on most 
budgets.  The amount allowed within service pressures for price inflation is to 
fund known price increases, e.g. contract payments. 

 Contingency Items 

23 The Executive
[...]
nagement Teams, Corporate Management Team and the 
monitor reports during the year. 

Page 36



 Recommendations 

36 The Executive Leader is invited to consider whether the budget proposals are 
in line with the Council's priorities. 

37 The Executive Leader is invited to provide comments on the budget 
proposals for savings and growth which have been prepared by Officers and 
contained in this report, which are intended to from part of the Council's 
budget to be considered by the Budget Executive on 15 February 2011. 

38 The Executive Leader is asked to consider the budget proposals for 
consultation for Economy & Asset Management  for 2011/12 contained in this 
report and listed below and provide comments to be submitted to the Budget 
Executive on 15 February 2011.  

• 2011/12 Base budget as set out in paragraph 18; 

• Service Pressure proposals as set out in Annex 2; 

• Savings proposals as set out in Annex 3; 

• Fees and charges as set out in Annex 4. 

 

Reason 

As part of the 2011-12 budget consultation 
 

 
 
Contact Details 
 

 

Authors: Chief Officers responsible for the report: 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager  
Customer & Business Support Services 
Tel 551633 
 
 

Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
Tel: 551330 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer and Business Support 
Services 
Tel: 551100 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

Background Working Papers 

Working Papers held in Customer and Business Support Services 

Annexes 

Annex 1 - 2010/11 Budget 
Annex 2 - Service Pressure Proposals 
Annex 3 - Savings Proposals 
Annex 4 - Fees and Charges 
 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1

ECONOMY & ASSET MANAGEMENT

SERVICE PLAN

SUMMARY

DETAIL

2010/11  
Base 
Budget COST CENTRE

2010/11  
Base Budget

£'000 £'000

Employees 3,877 Economy & Asset Management 2,740
Assets & Premises 3,873
Transport 36
Supplies And Services 1,748
Mis
[...]
9.00 19.00 Nil
D 30.0% 11.00 11.00 Nil D 30.0% 7.00 7.00 Nil

E - o/s 78.0% 20.00 20.00 Nil E - o/s 75.0% 20.00 20.00 Nil
F - o/s 100.0% 40.00 42.00 5.0% F - o/s 100.0% 40.00 42.00 5.0%

THURSDAY A 100.0% 22.00 22.50 2.3% A Jubbergate

B 95.0% 21.50 22.00 2.3% KEY :- B Prime Stalls

C 75.0% 19.00 19.00 Nil C Standard Stalls75.0% 19.00 19.00 Nil C Standard Stalls

D 50.0% 11.00 11.00 Nil D Rear Stalls

E - o/s 78.0% 20.00 20.00 Nil E - o/s Open spaces pitches

F - o/s 100.0% 40.00 42.00 5.0% F - o/s Brunch Wagon

Current Proposed Increase Effect on 

Event Markets Fee Fee over total

2009/10 Income

2009/10 (+ or -)

£ £ £ £
Easter Fayre Market 100 105 5

St Nicholas Fayre - Parliament Street 150 160 10
St Nicholas Fayre - Kings Square/Coppergate 100 105 5
St Nicholas Fayre - Guildhall 30 32 2

Misc. Events (Farmers, York's Day, Cont., Christmas markets etc) various various

TOTAL ADDITIONAL INCOME (EVENT MARKETS) 12,000

CASUAL MARKET TRADERS - levy 2.00 2.00 0.00

Parking Waivers (applicable during footstreet hours) 20.00 25.00 5

12,000

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Leader 1 February 2011 
 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

Update on green jobs 

Summary 

1. This report seeks to provide an update on actions taken following the report 
produced by the Green Jobs taskforce. 

2. This report has a good strategic fit with the long term aspirations of the city 
in relation to all themes within the Sustainable Community Strategy, 
particularly those in relation to Thriving City and Sustainable City but also 
with respect to Inclusive City and Learning City. 

Background 

3. The recommendations of the Green Jobs Taskforce were reported to the 
Council`s Executive in October 2009.  These set out actions to be taken to 
stimulate the further development of a low carbon economy in the City, 
taking account of existing activity already underway.  The Taskforce used 
the Local Government Association publication “Creating Green Jobs: 
developing low carbon economies” as a guide to shaping these 
recommendations.  

4. Key to the recommendations was the Council working in partnership with a 
number of organisations to take forward actions.  The attached report 
provides an update on progress made.    

Consultation 

5. A range of partners were involved in the Green Jobs taskforce.  Subsequent 
to their recommendations being produced, further consultation has taken 
place through the Without Walls Local Strategic Partnership and constituent 
thematic partnerships, particularly the York Economic Partnership and the 
York Environment Partnership.  A survey of local businesses has also been 
undertaken – the results from this are also appended to this report. 

Options 

6. The options are to note the progress being made with taking forward the 
recommendations from the Green Jobs taskforce, and to consider any 
additional actions to be undertaken. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 47



 

 

Corporate Priorities 

7. The actions in this report support the Inclusive City, Learning City, 
Sustainable and Thriving City elements of the Sustainable Community 
Strategy and the Council`s Corporate Strategy.   

 
 
Implications 

Financial 

8. There are no direct financial implications arising from the report.  Any future 
initiatives to be undertaken by the Council, in addition to those actioned 
already, in response to the recommendations of the Task Force will be the 
subject of further reports, including consideration of the financial implications.   

 
Human Resources (HR)  
 

9. None directly from this report. 
 

 
Equalities 

 
10.  None directly from this report. 

 
Legal 

 
11. None directly from this report 

 
Crime and Disorder 

 
12. None directly from this report. 
 

Information Technology (IT) 
 

13. None directly from this report.   
 

Property  
 

14. None directly from this report.   
 

Risk management 

15. Subsequent actions to be developed will be assessed in order to ascertain 
their effectiveness.    

 

Page 48



 

 

Recommendations 

16. That the Executive Leader  notes the progress made in taking action in line 
with the recommendations of the Green Jobs taskforce and considers any 
further action to be undertaken. 

      
Reason: To support the strategic objectives of the Sustainable Community 
Strategy and Corporate Strategy. 
 
 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
Roger Ranson 
Assistant Director, Economic 
Development and Partnerships 
01904 551614 
 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 

Report Approved   
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Wards affected – ALL 
 
Specialist implications officer 
Financial: Patrick Looker, Finance Manager, 551633 
 
Annexes 
 
Annexe A – Green Jobs Briefing 
Annexe B – York Green Jobs Survey – Quantitative Results 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Annexe A 

 
 
 

 
GREEN JOBS BRIEFING 
 
  

There are a number of strands of work that are being carried out following the report to the 
Council`s Executive: 
  
1. Research into the scale and prospects for green jobs in York 
 
1.1 Research has been undertaken to establish a methodology for counting green jobs in the 

City.   This estimates the number of green jobs presently in York as approximately 7,000, 
with the potential for this to grow by 25% over the next 10 years. Key specific sectors are 
considered to be home energy/insulation, biomass, research and links to regional supply 
chains.  Part of this research has involved consultation with the local business community 
(attached). 

 
1.2 Yorkshire Cities have commissioned some research funded by RIEP to examine the 
current scale of green job opportunities in the urban authorities of Yorkshire and the Humber, 
an informed assessment of employment prospects to 2020 and clear policy recommendations 
on the ways in which the Yorkshire Ci
[...]
e service(s) or product(s) your business provides 

in a greener way than your competitors would provide a competitive 
advantage? 

  answered question 60 
  skipped question 1 

  Response 
Percent 

Response 
Count 

No, it makes no difference to our customers  16.7% 10 
Yes, but only because of the economic impact upon the 
introduction of carbon trading  3.3% 2 

Yes, it would provide a some advantage, but other 
factors are more important to our customers  70.0% 42 

Yes, it would provide a significant advantage  6.7% 4 
Don’t know  3.3% 2 
    

Page 58



Annexe B 
 
10. What do you think the Council and its partners should be doing to increase 

the potential for green jobs in your business and in York? 
  answered question 60 
  skipped question 1 

  Response 
Percent 

Response 
Count 

Supporting green business clubs / forums  35.0% 21 
Encouraging green skills development  46.7% 28 
Incentivising green businesses / jobs  58.3% 35 
Other ideas  38.3% 23 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Revenue Budget Estimates 2011/12 - Office of the Chief Executive
	OCE Budget 2011-12 Annex 1 (Service Plan)
	OCE Budget 2011-12 Annex 2 v2 (Service Pressures)
	OCE Budget 2011-12 Annex 3a (Saving proposals OCE)
	OCE Budget 2011-12 Annex 3b (Saving proposals Strat Hsg)

	5 Revenue Budget Estimates 2011/12 - Economy & Asset Management
	Economy & Asset Management annex 1 (Service Plan)
	Economy & Asset Management annex 2 (Service Pressures)
	Economy & Asset Management annex 3 (savings proposals)
	Ecnomy & Asset Management Annex 4 (Fees & Charges proposals)

	6 Update on Green Jobs
	Annexe - Green Jobs Briefing
	Annexe - York Green Jobs Survey Quantitative Results




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE LEADER 

DATE 1 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (EXECUTIVE LEADER) 

 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Leader was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interest he might have in the business on the 
agenda.  
 
He declared a personal non prejudicial interest as he is: 

• a Board Member of Welcome to Yorkshire and Sustainability for 
Yorkshire. 

•  a Member of Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership. 
• the Chairman of Leeds City Region Homes & Communities Agency 

Board. 
 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:   That the minutes of the last meeting of the Decision Session 

of the Executive Leader, held on 7 December 2010 be 
approved and signed by the Executive Leader as a correct 
record. 

 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It had been reported that there had been no registrations to speak but a 
written representation was received on items 4 and 5 from Unison which 
was noted by the Executive Leader. 
 
 

24. REVENUE BUDGET ESTIMATES 2011/12 - OFFICE OF THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that presented the 2011/12 
budget proposals for The Office of the Chief Executive, which included: 
 

• the national context regarding local government funding and the 
implications for City of York Council. 

• the approach that had been adopted to develop budget proposals. 

• the outcomes of the customer budget consultation. 

• the revenue budget for 2010/11 (Annex 1 of the report) to show the 
existing budgets. 



• the budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2010/11 into 2011/12. 

• the cost of pay and price increases and increments for the portfolio. 

• proposals for service pressure costs and saving options for the 
portfolio area (Annexes 2 and 3 of the report). 

The report also included saving proposals related to Strategic Housing 
which was part of Communities & Neighbourhoods Directorate but was the 
Executive Leader’s responsibility. 
 
Officers gave an update and stated that although the Holocaust Memorial 
Day budget had been reduced the Council would continue to support this 
event. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(i) That it be confirmed that the budget proposals are in line with the 

Council’s priorities. 
 

(ii) That the report be referred to the Budget Executive for 
consideration. 

 
REASON: 
 
As part of the 2011-12 budget consultation.  
 
 

25. REVENUE BUDGET ESTIMATES 2011/12 - ECONOMY & ASSET 
MANAGEMENT  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that presented the 2011/12 
budget proposals for Economy and Asset Management, which included: 
 

• the national context regarding local government funding and 
the implications for City of York Council. 

• the approach that had been adopted to develop budget 
proposals. 

• the outcomes of the customer budget consultation. 

• the revenue budget for 2010/11 (Annex 1 of the report) to show 
the existing budgets. 

• the budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2010/11 into 
2011/12. 

• the cost of pay and price increases and increments for the 
portfolio. 

• proposals for service pressure costs and saving options for the 
portfolio area (Annexes 2 and 3 of the report). 

• proposals for fees and charges (annex 4 of the report). 
 
Officers gave an update and the Executive Leader commented on the 
proposed funding cuts to Welcome to Yorkshire the regional tourist 



agency. Officers agreed to discuss the proposed deductions and the 
footfall figures from the York Food and Drink Festivals with the Chief 
Executive of Welcome to Yorkshire.1 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(i) That it be confirmed that the budget proposals are in line with the 

Council’s priorities. 
 

(ii) That the report be referred to the Budget Executive for 
consideration. 

(iii) That the proposed cuts to Welcome to Yorkshire and the footfall 
figures from the York Food and Drink Festivals be discussed with 
their Chief Executive. 

 
REASON: 
 
As part of the 2011-12 budget consultation.  
 
Action Required  
1. Budget discussions with Welcome to Yorkshire and send 
them the footfall figures for the York Food and Drink 
Festival.   

 
RR  

 
 

26. UPDATE ON GREEN JOBS  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that provided an update on 
actions taken following the report produced by the Green Jobs taskforce. 
The report had a good strategic fit with the long term aspirations of the city 
in relation to all these within the Sustainable Community Strategy, 
particularly those in relation to Thriving City and Sustainable City but also 
with respect to Inclusion City and Learning City. 
 
Officers gave an update and stated that North Selby Mine were currently  
progressing with their proposals and an update would be issued at a later 
stage.  
 
The Leader commended the research work that was undertaken into the 
scale and prospects for green jobs in York and suggested officers circulate 
the results.1   
  
RESOLVED:   
 
(i) That the progress made in taking action in line with the 

recommendations of the Green Jobs taskforce be noted. 
 

(ii) That the research undertaken on the scale and prospects for green 
jobs in York be circulated and a copy be sent to the Economic 
Partnership Board. 

 



(iii) That a follow up meeting be arranged with the Green Jobs Task 
Group and the Executive Leader. 2 

 
REASON:   
 
To support the strategic objective of the Sustainable Community Strategy 
and Corporate Strategy.  
 
Action Required  
1. That the research on the scale and prospects for green 
jobs in York be circulated and sent to the Economic 
Partnership Board  
2. To arrange a meeting between the Green Jobs Task 
Group and the Executive Leader   

 
RR  
 
 
RR  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Waller, Executive Leader, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.45 pm and finished at 4.10 pm]. 


